
Page 1 of 1 

 
 

 
Snohomish County Council 

 
Committee: LJHS      Analyst:   Heidi Beazizo  
ECAF:    21-0933 
Proposal:  Mot. 21-407     Date:    Nov. 29, 2021 

Consideration 

The Executive’s Office requests Council consider approving proposed Motion 21-407 which would 
approve and authorize an Interlocal Agreement between the County and the City of Snohomish. 

Background   

 The Sheriff’s office has provided law enforcement services for the City of Snohomish (City) since 2012.  
Both parties would like to continue these services until the end of 2023. 

Current Proposal  

Scope:  Motion 21-407 approves an agreement for the County to provide law enforcement services in 
the City of Snohomish.  Under this agreement, the County provides: 

 Base Level Services outlined under section 1.0 to include patrol; investigation; special services; 
support services; records management; evidence management; police department services and 
activities related to the City’s Resolution 08361 

Services will be conducted by a Police Chief (Sheriff’s Captain); five (5) Sheriff’s Sergeants; nine (9) 
Deputy Sheriff’s; two (2) Detectives; .5 LET2 Lead; .5 Public Records and one (1) LES3 at a city facility 
(a $2,925 monthly credit4 will be given to the City for use of the facility).  Services will be conducted 
within the City limits and assigned county personnel will have exclusive use of marked vehicle and 
uniforms with identification determined by the City. 

The City will provide use of the facility as well as civilian support staff. 

Duration:  1/1/2022 – 12/31/2023 

Fiscal Implications:  $7,206,690 

2022 Budget:  $3,549,921 

Future Budget Impacts:  $3,656,769 - all costs for 2023 include a 3% annual increase for CPI/COLA 

Handling: Normal 

Approved-as-to-form:  YES 

Risk Management:   YES 

Executive Recommendation:  YES 

Attachments:  None 

Amendments:  None 

Request:  Move to GLS on December 15, 2021 for Council to consider taking action. 

                                                 
1 Continuing programs that are related to levy funding; traffic safety; narcotics enforcement; major crime follow-up and investigation; 

gang resistance education and training and youth educational training for drug, alcohol and gang resistance. 
2 Law Enforcement Technician 
3 Law Enforcement Secretary 
4 Will increase by 2% in 2023. 


